
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY. Please 
enter the building through the Contact Centre entrance via the seafront. 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26/01/23 

 
 

1 - 6 

 
4.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme updates Quarter 3 7 - 12 
 (Coral Harding, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

 

 
5.   Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2022/23 13 - 16 
 (Stephen Dodson, Head of Strategic Programmes) 

 
 

 
6.   Financial Monitoring Report for 2022/23 - to end of December 2022 

(Period 9) 
17 - 42 

 (Simon Jones, Deputy Chief Finance Officer) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Jobson (Vice-Chair), Carr, Foster, Hay, 
Pragnell, Sinden, Turner and Webb 
 
Officers: Coral Harding, Jane Hartnell, Kit Wheeler, Stephen Dobson,  
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillors Barnett, Cannon, Evans and Rogers 
 
 

 
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Roberts  
  
 
129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Webb 4 Personal – ESCC 

Councillor 
  

  
 
130. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
131. DRAFT BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE CONSULTATION 

2023/24  
 
The Transforma
[...]
Finance officer explained the recommendation is still to have the 6m 
recommended level, but the reality is based on the forecast it will go below that. 
The target will be to make savings to enable the council to rebuild reserves 
back to the recommended level. 

  

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

O. Councillor Webb asked about auditing of the accounts and the external 
auditor’s performance? The Chief Finance officer explained the external 
auditors are looking to have the 2020/21 audit complete by March. 

  
P. Councillor Foster asked if there are all the Covid funds provided by 

government have been used? The Chief Finance Officer explained there is 
nothing else to draw on. 

  
Q. Councillor Carr asked regarding treatment of the Ore Valley Reserve – 

which is an earmarked reserve The Council Leader explained the all the 
reserves will be left as they are until there has been a review. 

  
R. Councillor Turner asked if there has been any saving from staff working 

from home? The Managing director answered explained that a floor in Muriel 
Matters House had now been rented out. 

  
S. Councillor Jobson what savings were identified but not pursued? The 

Leader of the Council explained there had been a proposal considered to stop 
council funding to festivals. This has been postponed for a year whilst there is a 
review and discussion with organisers about how festivals are funded and can 
be sustainable. 

  
T. Councillor Patmore asked which saving would have the biggest effect on 

the community? The Managing Director explained that in her opinion any cuts 
that reduce staffing will affect our ability to meet the service requests from the 
public.  

  
U. Councillor Carr asked regarding the cost of the Cornwallis St Hotel and if 

the flooding has affected this? The Leader of the Council explained the 
construction costs for the hotel is out to tender now. The design work may need 
to be revisited to ensure 
[...]
bility to respond to emergencies. It was asked if the town deal 
funding will be affected by the flooding. The Leader explained it is too early to 
assign blame to anyone at this moment and that the investigations need to be 
completed before we understand all of the causes and impacts. Councillor Carr 
asked if there is any costings for the effects of the flooding. The Chief Finance 
Officer explained the costs have not been fully understood at this time. 
  

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft 
budget and corporate plan update be referred to Budget Cabinet on the 6th February 
2023 
  
Reasons  
1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by 
the Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to the Full Council. 
  

  
 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

 
(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 19:40) 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

  
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday, 29th March 2023 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2022/23) 
Update 

Report By: Coral Harding, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Officer 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update of progress for the 2022/23 Overview and Scrutiny work programme and 
proposed follow up actions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
the 2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to set their 
own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated actions by the end 
of year.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. Following the agreement of the work programme at Annual Overview and S
[...]
egards to the town’s economic growth and regeneration ambitions.  

43. They will be looking at appropriate timings for this meeting and scoping lines of enquiry. 

44. This review will lead by Councillor Patmore. 

 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Overview and 
Scrutiny to agree 
their work 
programme 
actions 

Work programme 
and actions agreed 

29th March 2023 Overview and 
Scrutiny committee 

 
Wards Affected 

 

Policy Implications 

Reading Ease Score:48.1  
 
Have you used relevant project tools?: N/A 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     Y 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

Appendix A- Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Coral Harding 
Email: Charding@hastings.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:Charding@hastings.gov.uk


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Tel: 01424 451484 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny  

Date of Meeting(s): 29th March 2023   

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2022/23 

Report By: Stephen Dodson – Head of Strategic Programmes 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

To provide a summary of performance for Quarter 3 (Oct – Dec) 2022/23 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 3 (Oct-Dec) 

2022/23 
 

2. To note that the report provides performance information one quarter behind actual 
quarters.  
 

3. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring arrangements. 
 

2. To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) have 
ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  

 
3. That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both achievements and 

areas of concern. 
 

4. That due to committee cycles the data provided to O&S is for Q3 but Q4 has now almost 
complete therefore some data may not represent the up-to-date information on 
performance.  

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The Council updated its four year corporate plan (2020/24) in February 2022.This update took 
into account new or changed activities brought about as a result of the pandemic. 

2. This report sets out a summary of council performance for Quarter 3 (Oct – Dec 2022) 
however it should be noted that due to committee cycles the information provided will be 
presented to O&S almost at the end of Q4. Therefore, some data may not represent the most 
up-to-date information on performance.  

3. Performance reporting and updates continue to be reported in a Dashboard format and the 
intention remains to build and improve the performance reporting including financial 
information from Quarter 1 23/24 following reassessed performance indicators, following the 
Corporate Plan update for 23/24.  

Performance reporting 

1. Performance measures and targets are set out by service area at the link below in dashboard 
format. 

PUBLIC DASHBOARD Q3 2022/23 Will go live 22nd March 23  

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/performance/ 

2. On the dashboard, a snapshot of overall performance per quarter is given before presenting 
performance by each service area in bar charts.  

3. A RAG rating is used to determine progress where Green reflects performance on track, and 
Red and Amber are ‘exceptions’ – will not (Red) or might not (Amber) meet expected 
performance.  

4. Whe
[...]
ti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

See links in the main body of the report. 
 

Officer to Contact Officer: Stephen Dodson  
Email: Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk Tel: 01424 783326 
 

Page 15

mailto:Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 29 March 2023 
 
Report Title: Financial Monitoring Report for 2022/23 – to end of December 

2022 (Period 9) 
 
Report By: Simon Jones  

Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
  
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of the forecast outturn position for services at the end of 
December 2022 (excluding recharges). 
  

Recommendation(s) 

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist the Council in understanding the financial positon and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in identifying 
areas for review in the production of the 2023/24 budget. 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 
 

1. As part of the process of continuous improvement, and to provide more 
comprehensive financial monitoring, the format of the budget monitoring report has 
now been revised to not only include the monitoring of direct service expenditure 
but to also include details on debt repayment (Interest and MRP). Capital budgets 
are also monitored. 
 

2. Further developments are planned for 2023/24 including monitoring and reporting 
of performance against Treasury Management Prudential indicators on a quarterly 
basis as required by the revised Prudential Code. 
 

3. In February 2022 the Council agreed a revenue budget for 2022/23 with total 
expenditure of £16,852,538 fund
[...]
ransfers from reserves.
  

15. Revenues and Benefits are showing an overspend of £213,360 due to a delay in 
the planned restructure of the service. This has led to the continuation of the 
temporary staffing structure and reliance on additional agency members of staff 
longer than anticipated, coupled with additional demand placed on the team to deal 
with extra grant schemes throughout the financial year. A full restructure is 
currently in process and will be concluded in the next financial year. 

 
16. Corporate Expenses is showing £15,000 additional spend on software due to the 

need to continue with our current service provider in order to take payments over 
the counter and telephone. 

 
17. Properties and Estates are showing an overspend of £54,400. An overspend of 

£50,000 is forecast on the repairs budget in order to cover additional works 
identified. These include repairs to walls at Jackson Hall, Cinque Ports Way, 
Summerfields Walled Garden and repairs required at Cornwallis Street and the fire 
doors at Bank Buildings. Insurance excess of £7,200 has been paid. A Small 
variance of (£2,800) additional income is expected in rental income. The rest of the 
cost centre is made up of various smaller overs and unders. 
 

18. Finance Other Expenditure and Income is showing an additional (£43,100) due to 
recovery from an insurance claim paid out in 2021/22. 
 

19. Corporate Management Costs is showing an overspend of £89,400 mainly due to 
consultancy work undertaken by the Councils Treasury Advisors to perform a 
review on the current method of calculating Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
payments and to provide suggested alternative methods. This review has 
potentially identified in year savings of approximately £787k which have not yet 
been added to the monitoring pending review and approval for the changes from 
Full Council. If agreed the savings would show under the “Provision for the 
Repayment of Principal (MRP)” line in the monitoring. 

 
20. Corporate Policy and Partnerships is showing an underspend of (£20,670) due to 

salary savings on the Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager 
post. These savings are being used to fund a Transformation Officer post in the 
Transformation Team (£31,600). Pay award increases of £10,200 are also showing 
here. 
 

21. The Transformation Team is showing a £51,430 overspend on salaries as it is 
using the salary savings mentioned above in Corporate Policy and Partnerships to 
fund a Transformation Officer post £26,700.  Pay award increases of £5,000 and 
regrade of post of £21,500 are also showing here. 
 

22. The Contact Centre is forecasting an overspend of £18,050, there is an increase of 
£39,000 for pay awards with (£22,560) identified as savings due to salary slippage 
on vacant posts. 
 

Page 20



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

23. Decorative lighting is showing an overspend of £31,940. Project Costs of £44,280 
for the Sticks of Rock project in the Decorative Lighting budget are to be carried 
forward from 2021/22 and financed from reserves. Works are dependent on ESCC 
as decorative lights are replaced once ESCC has replaced the whole lamppost. 
Electricity price increases have meant an increase required of £32,000 in the 
utilities budget. 

 
24. The remaining balance is made up from various other variances which are shown 

in Appendix 1. 
 
Operational Services 

 
Environmental Health 

 
25. The service is forecasting an underspend of £17,499 against the 2022/23 original 

budget. 
 

26. Environmental Management and Admin is forecasting an underspend of £18,968. 
There are salary savings of (£42,000) from the Senior Management restructure but 
also an increase of £24,000 expected for the pay award.  Additional savings of 
£1,000 have been identified on travel for 2022/23 only, 2023/24 under review. 

 
27. The remaining balance is made up from various other variances which are shown 

in Appendix 1. 
 

Parking Services 
 

28. The
[...]
215). Income to date is more than 

budgeted, however there are expected repairs that need carrying out on the East 

Page 23



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

lift later in the year. It is expected that the additional income will cover the period of 
inactivity. 
 

57. The Museum is currently showing an underspend of (£19,824), staffing restructure 
has taken place, this figure may change once the impact of this change is fully 
known. 
 

58. The remaining balance is made up from various other minor under and overspends 
which can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
Housing and Built Environment 
 

59. The service is showing an overspend of £2.537m against the 2022/23 budget.   
 

60. The pay award is now showing overspends in the following areas. 
 

• Housing Management & Admin (£15k) also Part funded Agency Project 
worker employed to year end (£15k) 

• Housing Renewal (£17k) 
 

61. The Homelessness budget is forecasting an overspend of £2,030,908. This is due 
to the rising costs of temporary housing coupled with the number of clients 
presenting as homeless increasing.  
 

62. The first graph below demonstrates the growth in the number of Temporary 
Accommodation clients over the current year and past two years. Estimating an 
increase of 8 clients per month until the end of the year. 
The second graph shows successful preventions from entering Temporary 
Accommodation and the increase/ decrease from the previous month figure. 

 
 

 

Page 24



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
 

63. Planning Management & Admin is showing a underspend of (£24,640), this is 
mainly due to a one-off receipt of £20k for street name and numbering. 
 

64. Development Management is showing an overspend of £323,744. Two additional 
staff were agreed by CMG (£53k). Agency staff are being used to cover vacant 
posts (£90k). Income may be under achieved by £147k, this may change if 
applications are received for major developments. 
 

65. Dangerous Structures work at Battle Road was
[...]
ing costs. Any slippage will be reflected in the Capital 
Programme Budget as part of the 2023/24 Budget setting process. Slippage on the 
capital programme could result in lower interest and MRP charges in 2022/23. 

 

Page 28



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

84. The further use of any reserves to balance the budget prejudices the potential to 
use reserves to fund future expenditure and would necessitate greater cuts to 
services and staff in the next financial year to achieve a balanced budget and 
restore reserves to minimum recommended levels. 
 

85. Budgets will continue to be closely monitored with mitigating action taken to offset 
any overspends identified where possible.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key 
milestone 

Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Continued quarterly 
monitoring 

Each financial 
quarter 

Relevant CAP 
meetings 

Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer 

Further review of 
2022/23 under and over 
spends and setting 
revised budget. 

2023/24 
budget 

February 2023 Chief Finance 
Officer / Deputy 
Chief Finance 
Officer 

 

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No  
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 
 

Additional Information 

Appendix 1 Operational Services and Corporate Resources – Revenue Summary Q3  
Appendix 2 Operational Services and Corporate Resources – Capital Summary Q3 

Page 29



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Officer to Contact 

Simon Jones 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
simon.jones@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451532 

 

Page 30

mailto:simon.jones@hastings.gov.uk


Corporate Resources Appendix 1

GENERAL FUND REVENUE M
[...]
,075 0

71289 Mayfield E (Housing) Housing 1,000 (1,000) 0 0 0 0

71290 MUGA Refurbishments Environment 80 0 80 37 80 0

71291
TFC - Enterprise & employment 
infrastructure

Regeneration 0 0 0 117 117 117

71293
TFC - Hastings Castle world heritage 
destination

Regeneration 0 0 0 111 111 111

71294 TFC - Town to sea creative quarter Regeneration 0 0 0 959 959 959

71295 TFC - Town centre core Regeneration 0 0 0 737 737 737

71296
TFC - Town centre public realm & green 
connections

Regeneration 0 0 0 66 66 66

71297 TFC - Town living Regeneration 0 0 0 39 39 39

71299 RSI Mobile Health Unit Housing 0 0 0 44 44 44

Operational Services 9,457 1,357 10,814 4,062 12,577 1,763

71253
Conversion of 12/13 York Buildings 
budget approved Cabinet 3 April 2017 

Estates 0 90 90 16 16 (74)

71259
Priory Meadow - Contribution to capital 
works £250,000 

Estates 250 0 250 0 250 0

71272 Churchfields Business Centre Estates 3,310 70 3,380 3,041 3,380 0

71273
Development / Furbishment of Lacuna 
Place

Estates 141 0 141 27 141 0

71275 Cornwallis Street Development Estates 6,835 (6,555) 280 219 280 0

71276 Harold Place Restaurant Devt Estates 1,613 1,187 2,800 9 30 (2,770)

71285 Castleham Industrial Units Estates 140 185 325 0 325 0

Corporate Resources 12,289 (5,023) 7,266 3,312 4,422 (2,844)

Grand total 21,746 (3,666) 18,080 7,374 16,999 (1,081)Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 26/01/23
	Minutes

	4 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme updates Quarter 3
	Introduction
	Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2022/23
	Finance Theme

	5 Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2022/23
	Introduction
	Performance reporting
	Options
	Timetable of Next Steps

	6 Financial Monitoring Report for 2022/23 - to end of December 2022 (Period 9)
	Background
	Waste
	Amenities
	Marketing and Major Projects

	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 (Part A) Corporate DECEMBER 2022-23
	Appendix 1 (Part B) Operational Servic

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Jobson (Vice-Chair), Carr, Foster, Hay, 
Pragnell and Webb 
 
 

 
134. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Roberts and Councillor Turner 

  
 
135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Webb 4 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

Cllr Hay  6 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
136. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26/01/23  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2023 be 
approved as a true record 
 
137. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATES QUARTER 3  
 
The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Officer updated that there has 
been a slight delay to work due to the Councillors being involved in the Budget 
process. The Councillors had still made significant process and gave a brief oversight 
of their activities. Additionally, to this there is a meeting planned to follow up on Park 
safety and relook at the motions recommendation review as there has been progress 
on the process that was recommended in that report. Any parts of the work 
programme not completed are for reasons outside of the committee’s control. 
  
Councillor Patmore explained the finance team are awaiting an update regarding the 
asset management plan. The Chief Finance officer updated quotes have gone out for 
the asset review with June being a target date for Part 1 of the review. 
  
Councillor Carr updated there have been two Equalities group meetings. The group 
has reviewed how other council’s work. There was an update that the council has 
become an inclusive employer with future training being planned. There is also going 
to be an internal audit of some of the Councils practices. Councillors are also 
reviewing the census data to help identify the potential needs of different groups of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

residents. Councillor Carr gave thanks to the Councillors that have been attending the 
meetings. 
  
Councillor Jobson updated that there has been an increase in dog waste and an 
increase in dog ownership. Members are asked to encourage the use of the My 
Hastings Report It app. Some potholes that have been filled but there are now issues 
an crossings and footpaths. There has been a report from Clean Water Action with 
one day having 22 hours of sewage spillage. There have been eight serious alerts for 
sewage spillages at Bulverhythe. Some feedback from residents for future work are 
promoting active travel and reducing short car trips. Fly tipping issues have been 
noticed with some housing associations and noise complaints were highlighted as an 
area of concern.  
  
Councillor Batsford responded that East Sussex County Council have a new highways 
contract starting in June and the handover has reduced current performance of 
pothole repairs and hoped that the new contractors would be able to reduce the 
backlog. Cllr Patmore also noted that potholes must have been reported if a claim for 
damages was to be made. This can be done through Pothole in road - Report a 
problem (eastsussexhighways.com) There is going to be a cross party active travel 
group set up. A meeting has been held with Stagecoach who are looking to provide 
reliable bus timetable information to residents.  
  
Resolved (Unanimously) 
  
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the 2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions 
  
Reasons  
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year. 
  
 
138. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2022/23  
 
The Head of Strategic Programmes reported to the committee that this is the 
performance review for Quarter 3 although we were in effect looking at them at the 
end of Q4 due to committee cycles. This will be addressed going forward but it was to 
be noted that all Performance Indicators will be being reviewed considering the 
updated Corporate Plan 23/24.  

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. The committee asked questions 

Q: Strategic housing tracker is missed every quarter. Is it fit for purpose? 

A: This does not reflect the hard work being done by the Housing team. Targets will be 
reviewed and will be updated. 

https://www.eastsussexhighways.com/report-a-problem/roads/pothole-in-road
https://www.eastsussexhighways.com/report-a-problem/roads/pothole-in-road


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Q: Long term empty properties returned to use. Why are figures so high? 

A: A detailed response will be circulated to the committee. 

Update from The Head of Strategic Programmes: The figures are derived from Council 
Tax which capture data on properties that were empty and now returned to use  

Q: Is there an update on households living in temporary accommodation for 
Q3? 

A: A lot of work is happening. Saving targets agreed in the budget are starting to be 
implemented but will take time and no reduction has been achievable in this quarter. 

Q: How critical is it to fill the Housing Manager role? 

A: Being a Senior role it may take up to three months due to notice period. The new 
role is focused purely on homelessness and housing renewal to allow a laser like 
focus. In the meanwhile, all members of the Senior Leadership Team will be focusing 
on this priority area.  

Q: Why is CHART delivery red every quarter? 

A: There will be a CHART celebration on 30th March to mark the end of the program 
with an evaluation report being published. In terms of the reason as to why the 
programme has been shown as red, this is due to the programme outputs not being 
met.  However, though all targets haven’t been met Hastings has managed to do a lot 
better than other areas. 

Q: Land charge searches within ten working days has decreased. Is this due to 
not using consultants? 

A: This is not due to using consultants.  

Update from The Head of Strategic Programmes: The target of 10 days isn't 
achievable with current resources.  Effectively the volume of work is too great to 
realistically achieve the 10-day target.  This will be picked up as part of the planning 
services review.  

Q: Why is the staff sickness target not met? 

A: A detailed response will be circulated to the committee. 

Update from The Head of People and Business Support: The top 5 sickness reasons 
over the quarter shown were 

1. Psychiatric/Stress with 194 days lost (25% of all sickness this period) 
2. Colds/Flu/URTI with 75 days lost (10% of all sickness) 
3. Confirmed Covid Virus with 69 days lost (9% of all sickness this period) 
4. Lower Limb with 65 days lost (8% of all sickness) 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

5. Back/Spinal with 60 days lost (7% of all sickness this period) 
  
Additional detailed information has been provided to the committee 

  

Q:  Climate change strategy has ambers. Is this due to the climate change 
officer leaving? 

A: The Climate change tracker has many targets achieved by the whole council and 
does not review the work of one officer. 

Resolved (Unanimously) 
  

1.    That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 
3 (Oct-Dec) 2022/23 
  

2.    To note that the report provides performance information one quarter 
behind actual quarters.  
  

3.    That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
  

Reasons 
  

1.    To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 

  
2.    To ensure that senior management, officers, and Portfolio Holders (Lead Cllrs) 

have ownership of performance of the service areas under their responsibility.  
  

3.    That O&S and the public can review performance and highlight both 
achievements and areas of concern. 

  
4.    That due to committee cycles the data provided to O&S is for Q3 but Q4 has now 

almost complete therefore some data may not represent the up-to-date 
information on performance. 

  
  
 
139. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT FOR 2022/23 - TO END OF DECEMBER 

2022 (PERIOD 9)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. Moving forward there is plans to have 
the reports to the committee nearer the end of each quarter. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer explained that the total service expenditure was 
forecast to be overspent by £2.7 million at the end of Q3. The largest single area of 
overspend is homelessness, where an overspend of £2,030,900 is forecast. This is 
due to the rising cost of temporary accommodation and with increase in the number of 
clients presented as homeless. The Revenues and Benefits service is forecasting an 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

overspend of £213,360 and this is due to a delay in the restructure and the use of 
agency staff. Car parking is forecast and an overspend of £186,200 this is due to 
reduced fee income at the sports centres, closing of the Cornwallis Car Park and the 
reduction in season tickets income. Development management is forecasting an 
overspend of £323,700 this is due to an underachievement of income, additional 
staffing post and agency staff used to cover vacant posts. Dangerous Structures has a 
overspend of £196,200 and this is for safety works at Battle Rd. Debt repayment costs 
are forecasting an underspend of £628,850 and this is due to a lower MRP charge 
reduced borrowing and increased investment income. The total expenditure is 
therefore forecast to be overspent by £2,071,600 at the end of December. 

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer gave an update from the end of February which 
shows that direct service expenditure overspend has increased by a further £546,700 
with an additional overspend on Homelessness of £212,000. An additional £124,700 
overspend on Properties & Estates is also forecast due to increased repairs 
expenditure and reduced rental income due to rent free periods negotiated. There is 
also an additional £185,500 overspend on dangerous structures. This takes the total 
forecast overspend on Battle Road to £381,700. 

The change to the MRP strategy which was agreed at Full Council on the 8th of 
February has saved £787,000 and further improvements in investment returns and 
interest rates is estimated to generate an additional £185,000 in investment income.  

The capital budget for the year was set at £21.7 million, and then revised for carry 
forwards and budget adjustments and set at £18.08 million. The forecast underspend 
for the year end is £3.855m 

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and Lead Councillors were present to 
answer questions. 

The committee asked questions: 

Q: What state will the reserves be in at the end? 

A: The reserve usage has been set out in the 23/24 budget and has taken account of 
the forecast that was available in December 2022. 

Q: How is the financial position changed since September 2022? 

A: The financial position has deteriorated due to housing costs from the forecasts in 
September 2022 

Q: How are we going to rectify the use of agency staff? 

A: We do not wish to rely on agency staff but there are occasions when this is 
necessary. Capacity shortages have affected the Revenues and Benefits area due to 
the additional government grant schemes they have been required to administer – 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

29 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

some of this has been funded by government. The essential nature of the service, i.e. 
supporting the most vulnerable people in our town, meant we needed to fill the gaps 
with temporary staff. A restructure will be completed shortly which will set the 
establishment for the team moving forward.   

Q: Why has there been a lack in income from sports centre car parks? 

A: Income from the car park has fallen but the sports centres attendance is up. This is 
to be reviewed.  

Q: What are we doing as a Council to consider the changes and the increased 
cost that we're likely to face with refuge? 

A: This has been flagged as a significant financial risk and there is a meeting planned 
for Friday to understand the details and enable our planning. 

Q: Can Cornwallis car park be reopened on a temporary basis? 

A: No, this is not possible. 

Q: Will there be money from Government for the changes to green waste? 

A: There is a Government allocation for communications but additional work may need 
to be funded. 

Resolved (Unanimously) 

  
To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section 

Reasons 

To assist the Council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in 
identifying 
areas for review in the production of the 2023/24 budget. 

  

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm) 
 


